stockholders of record at the close of business on January 15, 2020.
Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements
We adopted Accounting Standard Update (“ASU”) 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842), as of September 1, 2019, using the modified retrospective basis as
of the beginning of the period of adoption. In addition, we elected the package of practical expedients permitted under the transition guidance with
the new standard, which among other things, allowed us to carry forward the historical lease classification, and we elected the hindsight practical
expedient. Adoption of the new standard resulted in the recording of net lease assets and lease liabilities of $33.8 million and $33.4 million,

respectively, as of September 1, 2019. The standard did not materially impact our consolidated net earnings and had no impact on our cash flows.
7

Table of Contents
The following table details line items impacted by the adoption of this ASU within the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of September 1,
2019:

(in thousands)

August 31, 2019

As Reported

ASU 2016-02 Adjustment
on

September 1, 2019

September 1, 2019

As Adjusted

Assets

Other intangible assets, net $ 256,082   $ (1,310 )   $ 254,772

Operating lease assets —   33,811   33,811

Total assets $ 1,104,231   $ 32,501   $ 1,136,732

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

Accrued expenses: Other $ 13,678   $ 1,258   $ 14,936

Total current liabilities 197,744   1,258   199,002

Operating lease liabilities —   31,243   31,243

Total non-current liabilities 274,275   31,243   305,518

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 1,104,231   $ 32,501   $ 1,136,732

Also, in the first quarter of Fiscal 2020, we adopted ASU 2017-12, Derivatives and Hedging (Topic 815), which improves the financial reporting of
hedging relationships to better portray the economic results of an entity's risk management activities in its financial statements. The adoption of this
standard did not materially impact our Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements
In June 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued ASU 2016-13, Financial Instruments - Credit Losses (Topic 326):
Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments, and has since issued additional amendments. ASU 2016-13 will replace today’s “incurred